

No. 20-828

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

YASSIR FAZAGA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 28, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The State Secrets Privilege Is Not a Product of Constitutional Analysis but of Federal Common Law	6
A. Nineteenth-century precursors to the state secrets privilege invoked English common law and general notions of public policy.....	7
B. When a privilege concerning state secrets began to emerge in the twentieth century, it was based on federal common law authority to shape evidentiary rules in service of public policy	10
C. The standards governing the state secrets privilege were borrowed, as a matter of federal common law, from contemporary developments in the United Kingdom.....	14
II. The Government Mischaracterizes the Origins and Foundation of the Privilege ...	18
A. Ambiguous episodes in the early Republic have no clear connection to the state secrets privilege	18

B. Any relationship between Article II and the state secrets privilege remains undefined	24
III. Because the Question Here Implicates the Powers of All Three Branches of Government, the Analysis Should Not Be Slanted in Favor of the Executive	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bank Line v. United States</i> , 163 F.2d 133 (2d Cir. 1947)	12
<i>Beatson v. Skene</i> , 157 Eng. Rep. 1415 (Exch. Div. 1860).....	16
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	27
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	26
<i>Cresmer v. United States</i> , 9 F.R.D. 203 (E.D.N.Y. 1949)	13
<i>Duncan v. Cammell, Laird & Co.</i> , [1942] A.C. 624 (H.L.)	5, 12, 16, 17
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>Firth Sterling Steel Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 199 F. 353 (E.D. Pa. 1912).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re NSA Telecommunications Recs. Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	14, 15, 27
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	27
<i>O’Neill v. United States</i> , 79 F. Supp. 827 (E.D. Pa. 1948)	11, 13
<i>Pollen v. Ford Instrument Co.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 583 (E.D.N.Y. 1939)	12
<i>Pollen v. United States</i> , 85 Ct. Cl. 673 (1937)	11, 12
<i>Rex v. Watson</i> , 2 Starkie’s C. 148 (K.B. 1817)	8
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 50 Ct. Cl. 159 (1915)	11
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951).....	13
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	5, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	26
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	26

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Raoul Berger & Abe Krash, <i>Government Immunity from Discovery</i> , 59 Yale L.J. 1451 (1950)	20
Robert M. Chesney, <i>State Secrets and the Limits of National Security Litigation</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1249 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	27
Amanda Frost, <i>The State Secrets Privilege and Separation of Powers</i> , 75 Fordham L. Rev. 1931 (2007)	26, 27
Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (7th ed. 1854).....	8, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
25 Op. Att’y Gen. 326 (1905).....	13
20 Op. O.L.C. 253 (1996).....	23
Sudha Setty, <i>Litigating Secrets: Comparative Perspectives on the State Secrets Privilege</i> , 75 Brook. L. Rev. 201 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Abraham D. Sofaer, <i>War, Foreign Affairs and Constitutional Power</i> (1976).....	23
Thomas Starkie, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (7th Am ed. 1842).....	8, 23
Anthony John Trenga, <i>What Judges Say and Do in Deciding National Security Cases: The Example of the State Secrets Privilege</i> , 9 Harv. Nat’l Sec. J. 1 (2018).....	11, 15, 22
William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto, <i>State Secrets and Executive Power</i> , 120 Pol. Sci. Q. 85 (2005).....	15, 17, 18
<i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Andrew Lipscomb ed., 1903)	23
James Zagel, <i>The State Secrets Privilege</i> , 50 Minn. L. Rev. 875 (1966)	27
